Amendment to Rules Comm. Print 118–39 Offered by Mr. Kustoff of Tennessee

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following:

1	TITLE IX—ADDITIONAL LIMITATION
2	PROVISION
3	SEC. 9001. (a) IN GENERAL.—None of the funds
4	made available by this Act may be obligated or expended
5	in the territory of Gaza until after the Secretary of State
6	determines and certifies to the Committee on Foreign Re-
7	lations of the Senate and the Committee on Foreign Af-
8	fairs of the House of Representatives that—
9	(1) such funds can be expended without benefit-
10	ting any organization or persons that is—
11	(A) a member of Hamas, Palestinian Is-
12	lamic Jihad, or any other organization des-
13	ignated by the Secretary of State as a foreign
14	terrorist organization under section 219 of the
15	Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.
16	1189); or
17	(B) controlled or influenced by Hamas,
18	Palestinian Islamic Jihad, or any such foreign
19	terrorist organization; and

 $\mathbf{2}$

(2) all hostages who were taken to Gaza by
Hamas, Palestinian Islamic Jihad, or any other or ganization designated by the Secretary of State as a
foreign terrorist organization under section 219 of
the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.
1189) have been freed.

7 (b) UNITED NATIONS ENTITIES.—None of the funds made available by this Act may be obligated or expended 8 in the territory of Gaza through any United Nations entity 9 or office unless the Secretary of State determines and cer-10 11 tifies to the congressional committees referred to in subsection (a) that such entity or office is not encouraging 12 or teaching anti-Israel or anti-Semitic ideas or propa-13 14 ganda.

\boxtimes